## TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

## LEASE WITH MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

## **TOSHIBA**

FINANCIAL SERVICES

	APPLICATION NUMBER	AGREEMENT NUMBER
The words Lesse, you, and your refer to the customer. The words Lessor, we, us and our refer to To by the terms of the Toshiba Quality Commitment, a copy of which may be obtained from your Toshiba (excluding software) and you have the right to use it under the terms of this Lesse.		

CUSTOMER CONTA	ACT INFORMATION							
Legal Company Name:	WEBB COUNTY	•	Fed. Tax ID#:	74-60015	872			
Contact Person:	PURCHASING - ACC	TS PAYABLE	Bill-To Phone:	(956) 523	3-4125	BIII-To Fax:	(956) 523-50	10
Billing Address:	1110 WASHINGTON STR	EET, SUITE 101	City, State-Zip:	LAREDO	, TEXAS	78040		
Equipment Location: (if different from above)	WEBB COUNTY - JP PCT 1, 1110 VICTORIA STREET, SU		City, State-Zip:	LAREDO	, TEXAS	78040		
TBS LOCATION								
Contact Name:	CHRISTOPHER YAI	NES	Subsidiary Location:			SAN ANTONIO	, TEXAS	
	CONSOLIDATED MIN							
ITEM DESCRIPTION  1. TOSHIBA E-S	ep - part - years regulated to - 1 particulation, year year particular				SE.	RIAL NUMBER	STARTING MI	TER
<del></del>	10010 507				<del>  -</del>	<del></del> .		
<ol> <li>TEXAS DIR CO</li> </ol>	ONTRACT #DIR-TSO	3042			<u> </u>		_	
LEASE TERM & PA	<u> </u>							
		3.72 *Security Dep	osit: \$	<u>-</u> П	Received	(plus	applicable taxes)	
Payment includes: 0 PRIN	Ψ (1)	7.17	<u>.</u>			<u> </u>		
Payment includes:	Color Images Per Mor	th - Excess Images	s at	Per Color Im-	age		owing options at the en	
Payment includes:	Scan Images Per Mon	th - Excess Images	at	Per Scan Ima	age		d the Lease has not te default under the Leas	
Payment includes:	Black Print Images Pe	r Month - Excess In	nages at	Per Black Pri	int Image	occurred and is contin		
Payment includes:	Color Print Images Pe	r Month - Excess In	nages at	Per Calor Pri	nt Image	2. Renew the Lease	per section 16	, aide
Excess Images Billed:	Monthly Quarterly	Lease payment perio	d is manthly unless other	erwise indicated	i.	- 3. Return Equipment		
	00 (included in First Invoice)			•		ditional Equipment		
deposit to its full amount as set forth ab accordance with the Return of Equipment		h and provided you have r	not ever been in default of the	Agreement in the D	efault section, the	security deposit will be refunde	ed to you after the return of t	the equipment in
	NCELABLE / IRREVO	ABLE AGREE	MENT. THIS AG	REEMENT	CANNOT	BE CANCELLE	O OR TERMINA	TED.
LESSOR ACCEPTA				_				
Toshiba Financial Servi	ces Signature: X				Title:		Date:	
CUSTOMER ACCE	PTANCE							
in Lessor's possession shall constitute ch Lease, and (ii) any detarmination as to wil execution by Lessor, shall be binding upo agreement for all purposes, including, will other electronic transmission shall be tre original signetures, and (d) at the requesi	your electronic signature below shall constitu- lattel paper as that term is defined in the Uni- hich version of this Lease constitutes the sing in the parties. Lessee agrees that the facsimil hout limitation, those outlined above in this tated as an original document, (b) the signat to f Lessor, Lessee, who executed this Leas- iforcement of this Lease that a facsimile or of	form Commercial Code ("U le true original item of cheit e or other electronic transmi section. Without limiting and ure of any party on such dr e and trensmitted its signafi	CC*) and shall constitute the or el paper under the UCC. If Less ission of this Lease manually sig I subject to the foregoing, the po- pourment shall be considered as ure by facsimile,or other electro	iginal agreement for see signs and transn gned by Lessor, who arties further agree to a an original signatu nic transmission sha	r all purposes, includents this Lease to Lease to Lease attached to the fathat, for purposes of re, (c) the documentall provide the country	ting, without limitation, (i) any l ssor by facsimile or other elect csimile or other electronic copy i executing this Lease, (a) a do it transmitted shall have the sa	hearing, trial or proceeding wi tronic transmission, the transr y signed by Lessee, shall cons ocument signed and transmitte ame effect as a counterpart t	ith respect to this nlitted copy, upon stitute the original ed by fecsimile or hereof containing
Print Name: TAI	NO E. TIJERINA Signature	×X			Title:	WEBB COUNT JUDGE	TY Date:	
proceed against the lassee or the Equip undersigned. The undersigned waives ne compromise of any obligations of lessee or is discharged from bankruptcy, end the administrators, representatives, successor You hereby scknowledge and agree that By providing a telephone number for a c	d any supplement, the undersigned jointly at ment or enforce any other remady before p office of acceptance hereof and of all other or any other obligors and guarantors without a undersigned agrees not to seek to be repa yes and assigns of undersigned, and may be your electronic signature below shall constitu sallular phone or other wireless service, you made by an automatic telephone dialing sys	roceeding against the unde otices or demands of eny in any way releasing the un- id by lessee in the event the enforced by or for the benef- te an enforceable and origin are expressly consenting term from lessor and its affil	arsigned. The undersigned agreated to which the undersigned addersigned from his or her oblig e undersigned must pay us. The fit of any assignee or successor as signature for all purposes. to receiving communication (for	es to pay all reaso may be entitled. The ations hereunder. The is is a continuing Gu of us. The undersig NON-Marketing or	nable attorney's fee e undersigned cons he obligations of the uaranty and shalf no ined and we waive in solicitation purpose	is and other expenses incurre ents to any extensions or mot undersigned shall continue or to be discharged or affected by insofar as permitted by law eny (is) at that number, including, it	d by us by reason of default dification granted to us and it en if the lessee becomes inso death of the undersigned, sh trial by jury for any action bet out not limited to, prerecorded	by lessee or the ne release and/or olvent or bankrupt all bind the heirs, tween the parties. or artiffcial voice

## FISCAL FUNDING ADDENDUM

E	Full Legal Name		WEBB COUNTY	DBA Name (If Any	)			
	Billing Address			STREET, SUITE 101	,		Phone	(956) 523-4125
C	City <b>LARED</b>	0_	Country USA		State TX			<u></u>
		<u> </u>					_ `	· · · ·
			FOUIP	MENT INFORMATION				
E	Equipment Locat	ion		MENT IN ONIMATION		-		-
	If not same as a		WEBB COUNT	TY JP PCT 1, PL 2, 1110	VICTORIA STR	EET, SUIT	E 103	
c	City	LARE	Country	USA	State	TX	Zip	78040
	QUANTITY	MODEL NO.	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSA	RY) QUANTITY	MODEL NO.	EQUIPMEN	NT DESCRIPTION (ATT	ACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)
_	1	E-STUDIO 503	TOSHIBA DIGITAL SYSTEM	<del>-</del>				·
							1011	
_								
_	-				<u></u>			
re	In the e under by	event Lesse Lessee, incli	en due to Lessor under the Le e returns the Equipment purs uding the Security Deposit (if a	uant to the terms of any) specified in the I	this Addend ease.	um, Les	sor shall	retain all sums pa
	tionally sir This Ad	milar equipm dendum will	this Addendum are utilized ent for the balance of the Leas not be construed so as to publicatly or indirectly to perform	se term following Les ermit the Lessee to	see's exercis terminate the	se of its t e Lease	ermination in order t	n rights hereunder o acquire anv oth
	tionally sir This Ad	milar equipm dendum will	ent for the balance of the Leas not be construed so as to p	Se term following Les ermit the Lessee to n essentially the sam  Signature X (MUST BE SIGNE Print Name Title WI	see's exercis terminate the e application	EE SIGNA EEPRESENTATIVE C TANO E.	TURE CROFFICER OF GOVE TIJERINA Data	n rights hereunder o acquire any oth ipment is intended
	tionally sir This Ad	milar equipm dendum will	ent for the balance of the Leas not be construed so as to p	Signature X  (NUST BE SIGNE  Print Name  Title  For  V	EBB COUNTY J	EE SIGNA EPPRESENTATIVE C TANO E.	TURE OR OFFICER OF GOVE  TIJERINA  Date Name of	n rights hereunder o acquire any oth ipment is intended
	tionally sir This Ad	milar equipm dendum will	ent for the balance of the Leas not be construed so as to p	Signature X  Signature X  MUST BE SIGNE  Print Name  Title  For  V	LESSI DBY AUTHORIZED AGENT, F	EE SIGNA EPPRESENTATIVE C TANO E. UDGE COF	TURE CROFFICER OF GOVE  TIJERINA Date Name of	n rights hereunder o acquire any oth ipment is intended
	tionally sir This Ad	milar equipm dendum will	ent for the balance of the Leas not be construed so as to p	Signature X  (NUST BE SIGNE  Print Name  Title  For  V	LESSI DBY AUTHORIZED AGENT, F	EE SIGNA EPPRESENTATIVE C TANO E. UDGE COF	TURE DROFFICER OF GOVE TIJERINA Date Name of	n rights hereunder o acquire any oth ipment is intended

- 3. Paragraph number seventeen (17) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Return of Equipment" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
  - "If Webb County does not purchase the equipment at the end of the term, the equipment will be returned at the expense of Toshiba "Lessor" to a location designated by Lessor."
- 4. Paragraph number twenty-one (21) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Governing Law" is deleted in its entirety and replaced by:
  - "BOTH PARTIES AGREE TO WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL. This agreement shall be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of Texas. Jurisdiction and venue for any action or claim arising out of this agreement shall be in the Federal and/or State courts of Webb County, Texas."
- 5. Webb County does and shall not waive or relinquish any immunity or defense on behalf of itself, its commissioners, offices, employees and agents as a result of the execution of this Agreement and performance of the functions and obligations described herein.

TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

Tano E. Tijerina,	<del> </del>
Webb County Judge	
ATTESTED:	
Margie Ramirez Ibarra	
Webb County Clerk	

Representative

APPOVED AS TO FORM:

Marc A. Montemayor Webb County Attorney

"By law, the county attorney's office may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients. It may not advise or approve a contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this approval, and should seek review and approval of their own respective attorneys(s).